1884. Approved and ordered this 20th day of July , A.D. 19 61. Lieutenant-Governor. At the Executive Council Chamber, Victoria, PRESENT: in the Chair. The Honourable Mr. Kiernan Mr. Black Mr. Bonner Mr. Gaglardi Mr. Chant Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr. Mr. To His Honour The Lieutenant-Governor in Council: The undersigned has the honour to recommend that pursuant to the Placer-mining Act and Mineral Act and all other powers thereunto enabling no person may enter, locate, prospect or mine upon the following areas in the Kamloops Mining Division, or for any mineral therein: All those lands situated in the Kamloops Land District, more particularly described as follows: Lots 342 and 343 north-west & Section 25, north-east & Section 26, south-east } Section 35, west } Section 36, of Township 20, Range 19, west of the 6th Meridian; Section 1, north-east \$\frac{1}{2}\$ Section 11, west \$\frac{1}{2}\$ Section 12, Section 14, of Township 21, Range 19, west of the 6th Meridian. DATED THIS 204. APPROVED THIS DAY OF

he Executive Council.

KBB/ef

## DEPARTMENT OF MINES

RE O. IN C. This reserve covers that part of Tranquille Creek which serves as water supply for the Institution. It is an outright prohibition against mining in order to protect the water supply. Placed at request of Department of Public Works.